1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: H4/12/01	
2	83rd General Assembly	A Bill	Act 1783 of 2001
3	Regular Session, 2001		SENATE BILL 190
4			
5	By: Senators Cash, Everett		
6			
7			
8	For An Act To Be Entitled		
9	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 16-90-121		
10	CONCERNING A MINIMUM TEN YEAR SENTENCE FOR		
11	PERSONS COMMITTING A SECOND OR SUBSEQUENT FELONY		
12	INVOLVING THE USE OF A FIREARM; AND FOR OTHER		
13	PURPOSES	5.	
14			
15	Subtitle		
16	AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 16-90-121		
17	CONCERNING A MINIMUM TEN YEAR SENTENCE		
18	FOR PERSONS COMMITTING A SECOND OR		
19	SUBSE	EQUENT FELONY INVOLVING THE USE OF	- A
20	FIREA	ARM.	
21			
22	BE IT ENACTED BY THE G	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF AF	RKANSAS:
23			
24	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code 16-90-121 is amended to read as follows:.		
25	16-90-121. Felony <u>Second or subsequent felony</u> with deadly weapon		
26	<u>fi rearm</u> .		
27	Any person who is found <u>pleads</u> guilty of or pleads , nolo contendere to,		
28	or is found guilty to of a second or subsequent felony involving the use of a		
29	deadly weapon <u>firearm</u> , whether or not an element of the crime, shall be		
30	sentenced to serve a minimum <u>term of imprisonment</u> of ten (10) years in the		
31	state prison without <u>eligibility of</u> parole <u>or community punishment transfer</u>		
32	but subject to reduction by meritorious good-time credit.		
33		/s/ Cash	
34			
35			
36			APPROVED: 4/19/2001

CDS097